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TOWNSHIP : Authority of Township Board to require an audit of 
road and bridge moneys for two years preceding 
April, 1943 . 

---- - -- - ------- - ------ -- --

Ronor·ablo Anure\1 Field 
Prt s eclting Attorney 
Caldwell County 
Hami l ton, Mi ssouri 

Dear Sir : 

July 23 , 1943 

Fl LED 

)9 

This \7ill a cknowlodt;o receipt of your request for an 
opinion under date of Jul y 16 , 1943, which reads no follows : 

"This county (Cal dwell) has Townsr ip Organ­
izat1on. One of tro proset.t •rownship Boords 
of ti1e county, upon pet i tion of taxpnyors of 
that to¥msh1p, dosires to ht:tvo an audit of 
the road and bridge Jnoneys of that townsh ip 
covor1ng the tv10 yonrs precodin• Apri l, 1943 , 
wl on U .. c present Bo"'rd took office . 

"Kinc. ly advi s e (a ) whet .. _er n Tovmship, in a 
county hnv1ng Townsh:Jp Organiznt1.on, through 
i ts Tovmaldp Board, has author! ty to have 
t he books , cover ing 1 t s road and bridge mon­
eys collec ted and spent dl~1~ the preceding 
two years , audited . I f so (b ) '1ham may such 
Board procure as audi t ors for s uch auditing? 
(c) \.hat provision is tLer o , lf any, for the 
payment of' Sl.lch on audit? 

"(d ) If such t o\vnship board bas no authori t y 
to have its books audited, vbat provision i s 
t horo, if any, for such an audit?" 

You i nquir e if tho present Township Board may havo an 
audit t1aoe sh<.nwing t ro col lections and expenditures of road and 
br idge funds for th e two years preceding April, 1943. 

It appears to tho writer that tl.c TO\·mship Board shoul d 
havo th l s informl.l tion on f'1lo f'or t.ho reason tl1nt undor tho 
prosen t l aw, Soc tlon 8017 H. s . Ili ssouri , 1939, i t roqu1ros t he 
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r oad overs eer t o .rake , under oath , a de tail ed report to t he 
To\"mship Board at each r egular meet ing and a final r eport on 
or befo ·e the 20th of March , next aftor his appoi ntment : 

"It shal l be the duty of every r oad over-
seer t o make a detail ed r eport and settl e­
ment , under oath, to tbe t oVJnship board a t 
each regular meeting ther e of , and on or be­
f or e the twen t ieth day of March nex t after 
his appoi nunent he s~~ll make f i nal report, 
under oatil , of all oneys received and ex­
pended by him, and from wr~t sourc e r eceived 
and on what a ccount expended, and final r e­
port of th€ disposition of a l l tool s , ·mach in­
ery, b ooks , papers and other pr operty received 
by h1m a s such overseer and belongi ng to such 
tovmship or r oad d i str i ct , and shal l settle i n 
full with s nid board for o.ll moneys v;llich he 
may have bel ongi ng t o such road distr i ct or 
which may be owing by him to such dis t r ic t , 
and shall deli ver t o said boar d a l l tool s , 
machi ner y , books , papers and other proper ty 
belonging to such township or road dis t r i c t 
and recc~ved by h tm as such overseer . " 

Sec t i on 8930 , R. s . Missouri , 1939, fur ther provides 
that the Township Board shal l keep a f ull, t r ue and correct 
rec or d of all money received and d isbursed on ac count of r oads 
and bridges , and be t\7een the f:l.r·s t and t ent h day of ldarch of 
ench year shall c ause to be f)...lbl1sr"ed an itemized stat emen t of 
s ame , and a cert ified c opy shall be left in t ho of f ice of the 
County Cler k . 

Therefore , in l ieu of the above and f oregoing s tat utory 
provisions , 1 t doc s s cerr1 that such an audit should be unnecessar y 
unless 'L.t:. e above requirements of t l:..e law bave not been f ull y en­
forced . 

The Township Board is of s tat utory cr oat1on and has only 
such authority as gr anted by such s t atutes . I t i s an agent of 
t re township with l imited s ta.t11tory author i ty . I n Jensen v . 
Wi l son, 145 s. w. (2d ) 372, 1 . c . 374, t he Cour t s aid: 

" oz~ ~to -11- A tovmshi p board func tion s not as a 
court of broad juPisdic tion bu t as the agent 
of the township t7ith l i mited authori t y . Con-
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s e quontl y , it is even more essential that 
ita authority be 01 ercised in strict com­
p l iance v.itr the ? o ·ors granted to it. 
Such a board c omes undor the same rule as 
a county court . A county court is ohl y 
the avont of tl•O county w1 th no powers ex­
cept those e rnnted a1e limited by law, and 
l iko all other o onts , i t must pursue its 
authority and act within the s cope of its 
powers . * ·:~ -:~ -tl- * * * * *" 

Notwithstanding tho fact that such informati on sLoul d 
already be ln tho hands of thP TO\Ynship Board, we are of tho 
opinion t hat t1 e present Township Board, if they consider it an 
absolute necesalty , may have an audit mado without further de­
l ay. Section 13976 , R. s. Missouri, 1 939, read s as fol l ons: 

" I n each township in th is s t ate , organized 
under t11e provisions of this chapter, t~oro 
shall be ~ board of directors , composed of 
the to\vnship trustee anq members of the 
·townsb lp board , Hhoso du.ty it shall be : 
First , to audit all accounts of to\Jnship 
officers for s ervices rendered as such of­
ficers except tl .. <- to\.nship assessor , for 
services as such ass~ssor; sec ond, to au­
dit all other account s o. aemands l ega lly 
presented to t1'em against tho tovmship ; 
third, to levy a ll taxes for township, 
road an.' bridge pm•J)oses , a .. .~.d all other 
du ties provided by Lhi s chapter ~or trc 
townsh i p board of direc tors to perform. " 

The above provision states llhat tho duties of the Town­
ship Bonrd shal l be . One duty is that lt shal l audit a l l accounts 
with township officers for services renderea as such officers e 1d 
furtLern:ore that i t shall audit all other accounts or demands 
l~gally presented to them against the t ownshi p . As stated in 
Stato ex rel . Carpenter v . City of st . Louis, 2 s . • (2d ) 713 , 
that tne word "shall" in a statute, though i mperati ve r~here the 
public has a right t h at ouaht to bo exercised or endorc~d , it 
may bo direc t ory or pE rr.1issi ve • 

We are o£ tre opini on that a road overseer is n townsh~p 
officer. His duties are usually coextensive witiJ t re boundari es 
of the township, he t akes an oatil of office entering upon his of­
ficial duties and he is under a bond to tho townsh 'P for the 
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fai thful ,1r,rfortnr~nco of ... .!s uuty . He also is appoi nte-d by tho 
t or nsL.ip Bo"re. sub.1ect to I'C:- oval by said Bo ·rd . 

Therefore, in vi o\7 of ts e road overseer bcint:, a tovmship 
officer end ~ectjon 13976 , supra, s pec ifically roouiring tho 
To\ms. ip Do•u•d to nudi t a 11 accounts of the township officers , 
it ls tl o opin· n of tLi:; de nrtt cn t tl.at in tht. absenc e of tho 
To\1nsl1p Bon d havine i n thclr possession such nn nudi t that t;t_e 
Board r<J.y L~ve nn nudi t r adc of t e road anc. brh\.>e n.onc ys for 
t: .. E" tuo years 1m:- cd:a tcl y rccedine April , 1943. Furtl.crmore, 
the Bo<> .. 'd nay employ o.ny pc 1 son competent to .. 1<e such an l}UL it 
anc pay .~. .r his s ervices as provided by statuto for otl cr nec es­
sary expondlturos . 

APPH.ovr:D : 

I OY l:iCKil'Tl TCK 
Attorney Gcn r·al 

ARII : jn 

Respectful ly submitted , 

A··nr ·-y • • Hf' ~ TT , J1l . 
Assi s tant Attorney Goneral 


